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ADJUDICATION 

BACKGROUND: 

The Bureau of Liquor Control Enforcement of the Pennsylvania State Police issued this 

citation on May 8, 2013.  The citation alleges that Licensee violated §493(1) of the Liquor Code, 47 

P.S. §4-493(1), on March 23, 2013, by selling, furnishing, and/or giving or permitting such sale, 

furnishing or giving of alcoholic beverages to one minor, eighteen years of age. 

A hearing was held on Thursday, December 12, 2013, in Scranton, Pennsylvania.  The 

parties stipulated to the timely service of the notice letter and citation. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. On Saturday, March 23, 2013, Licensee employed a doorman whose instructions were to 

card every customer and collect a $5 cover charge.  A band was performing.  The doorman used a 

transaction scan device and a blue light ID validation device to screen patrons (N.T. 32-33). 

2. At 9:22 p.m. a man whose birth date was January 30, 1995, entered the foyer where the 

doorman was working.  The man was working undercover as an “Underage Buyer” (UB) in the 

Bureau’s age compliance check program.  He was holding his stomach and saying “Where’s the 

bathroom?  Where’s the bathroom?”  The doorman said, “Bud, it’s a five dollar cover charge and I 

need to see your ID.”  The UB said, “Oh, where’s the bathroom?” and handed the doorman five 

dollars.  The doorman said “It’s right there” and pointed the way to the bathroom (N.T. 21-22, 34). 

3. From the foyer where the doorman was working there is a hall leading to the bar area.  

The restrooms are along this hall.  The doorman thought to himself that he wasn’t going to make the 

guy go in his pants, so he’d let him go to the restroom and then get his ID when he came out.  The 

doorman thought the UB had been in the bathroom two or three minutes, and was concerned 
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because he hadn’t seen his ID.  The doorman had been distracted by a car which pulled up to the 

front door with the high beams on (N.T. 34-35). 

4. The UB left the restroom at 9:24 p.m. and went directly into the bar room.  He found an 

empty space at the bar and sat there.  He ordered beer and a bartender retrieved it from a cooler and 

put the opened bottle on the bar in front of him.  The UB put money on the bar.  The bartender took 

it and went to make change.  The UB rose from his chair wearing a pained look on his face and 

grasping his stomach.  He then left the bar room, his beer untouched.  In less than a minute from the 

time he entered the bar room the UB left the premises the way he had come in.  The doorman asked 

the UB if he was all right.  He did not answer.  Three minutes later a supervising officer of the 

Bureau entered the premises and informed Licensee’s employees that they had served an alcoholic 

beverage to a minor (N.T. 20-26, Licensee’s video surveillance AVI files). 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

The evidence of Licensee’s alleged violation of the 47 P.S. §4-493(1) on March 23, 2013, by 

selling alcoholic beverages to an eighteen year old minor shows that the Bureau’s underage buyer 

evaded Licensee’s age-screening process by employing a dishonest ruse. 

The underage buyer in this case was not under the direct supervision of a Bureau officer at 

all relevant times, and therefore the evidence was obtained in contravention of applicable 

regulations of the Pennsylvania State Police. 

DISCUSSION: 

A regulation of the Pennsylvania State Police defines “Age compliance check” as “An 

undercover investigation of a licensed premises during which an underage buyer purchases or 

attempts to purchase liquor or malt or brewed beverages under the supervision of a Bureau officer.”  

37 Pa. Code §23.1. 

Another regulation, 37 Pa. Code §23.21, specifies the training required: 

(b)  Underage buyers. Before participating in an age compliance check, an underage 

buyer shall:  

    (1)  Complete a training course prescribed by the Enforcement Bureau, which 

includes instruction in at least the following areas of study:  

      (i)    Sections 493(1) and 493(14) of the Liquor Code (47 P. S. §§ 4-493(1) 

and 4-493(14)) and 18 Pa. C.S. § §  6307—6310.3.  

       (ii)    Safety protocols.  

       (iii)   Undercover investigations.  

       (iv)    Testifying in court.  

       (v)    Alcohol abuse.  

    (2)  Pass an examination administered by the Enforcement Bureau.  

In regulating the procedure to be employed in these cases, the legislature was careful to 

require the state police to conduct compliance checks strictly in accordance with the applicable 

statutes, 18 Pa. C.S. §§6308 and 6310, as well as the regulation. 
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The requirement of direct supervision of age compliance checks by a Bureau officer is 

emphasized in another regulation, 37 Pa. Code §23.23: 

(f) Underage buyers may purchase or attempt to purchase liquor or malt or brewed 

beverages only during an age compliance check and only while under the direct 

supervision of a Bureau officer. 

I do not know the precise curriculum employed by the Bureau in training underage buyers, 

but I wager these minors are not instructed to attempt to evade a licensee’s efforts to obtain proof of 

age from them.  I doubt that the Bureau teaches the UB’s how to entrap licensees by misleading and 

dishonest behavior. 

I believe this particular UB, possibly in an excess of enthusiasm for police work, took it 

upon himself to feign an emergency need to visit the bathroom, knowing that his identification had 

been requested but cleverly taking advantage of an opportunity to evade that request and 

accomplish what he saw as his mission. 

This licensed premises, like many others, copes with times of heavy patronage by delegating 

the task of checking identification to door personnel.  Servers in such establishments tend to rely on 

the door personnel doing their jobs, and do not ask again for proof of age.  They are entitled to.  

After all, if the process works as designed this second demand for identification would be redundant 

and somewhat annoying to the customer.  

The enterprising UB in this case took advantage of the layout of the premises:  the 

bathrooms are in a hallway which is not visible from either the entrance foyer or the bar room.  

When the UB came out of the men’s room, he was not seen by the door person.  The undercover 

officer was in the bar room, and therefore could not see the UB make his entrance, feign his illness, 

and head for the men’s room. 

As a result, the actions of the UB in evading Licensee’s doorman were not seen by the 

undercover officer.  These actions were therefore not under “the direct supervision of a Bureau 

officer” as required.  I find that the evidence of the UB in this case was obtained in viola tion of law, 

and I am therefore disregarding it. 

 

ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ORDERED that Citation No. 13-0946C is DISMISSED.  

Dated this       5TH           day of         MARCH               , 2014. 

 

  

 

 
  David L. Shenkle, J. 

jb 

 



TRTT, Inc., t/a Thirst TS Bar and Grill Page 4 

In re Citation No. 13-0946C 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE:  MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION CANNOT BE ACTED UPON UNLESS THEY ARE IN 

WRITING AND RECEIVED BY THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE WITHIN 15 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER, ACCOMPANIED BY A $25.00 FILING FEE.   

WHETHER OR NOT RECONSIDERATION HAS BEEN REQUESTED, AGGRIEVED PERSONS MAY 

APPEAL TO THE PLCB, NORTHWEST OFFICE BUILDING, HARRISBURG, PA 17124 WITHIN 30 DAYS 

AFTER THE MAILING DATE OF THIS ORDER.    

THE PLCB CHIEF COUNSEL'S TELEPHONE NUMBER IS 717-783-9454. 


